| ORDINANCE NO. | |
|---------------|--|
| | |

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OLSONVILLE, TEXAS, DISCONTINUING UTILITES IN CERTAIN AREAS OF THE CITY; PROVIDING A PENALTY IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$2000 FOR VIOLATION OF ANY PROVISION HEREOF.

WHEREAS, by proclamation issued of [date of disaster declaration), the Mayor declared a state of disaster for the City of Olsonville, Texas resulting from

[Briefly described the situation]; and

WHEREAS, said state of disaster requires that certain emergency measures be taken;

NOW, THEREFORE the following regulations shall take effect immediately upon issuance and shall remain in effect until the state of disaster is terminated:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OLSONVILLE, TEXAS

Section 1: All utility services shall be discontinued in the following area(s):

[Insert description of applicable areas]

Section 2: These regulations shall have the effect of ordinances when duly filed with the City Secretary.

Section 3. Any person who shall intentionally, knowingly, recklessly, or with criminal negligence, violate any provision of this Ordinance shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction, shall be fined in an amount not to exceed \$2000. Each day of violation shall constitute a separate offense.

| | PASSED AND APPROVED in Olsonville, Texas, this _day of | |
|-----|--|--|
| 2 0 | | |

CITY OF OLSONVILLE, TEXAS

| Ву: | | |
|-----|-------|--|
| • | Mayor | |

| ATTEST: |
|----------------|
| |
| |
| |
| City Secretary |
| APPROVED: |
| |
| |
| City Attorney |